The Response to Reviewer A's comments


1. The 1st comment:
Page 1, lines 24-25: “all of the studied parameters had significant effects” is so strong. I recommend the authors to pick up some important parameters, which have greater influence than other parameters do, and give a detailed description of them.

	Response:
	Thank you for the comment. The explanation has been added in Page 1 line 24-26.

	Modification:
	   	I. Abstract
This study indicated that all of the studied parameters had significant effects on the response spectra at the ground surface. 
		
		the modification:
		I. Abstract
This study indicated that analytical method, soil plasticity, layer thickness, depth of bedrock, and ground motion characteristic have greater influence than other parameters on surface response spectra.

2. The 2nd comment:
Page 4, lines 24-26: Is the sentence “The IM model … developed by.” grammatically correct?

	Response:
	The grammar of the sentence has been corrected in Page 4 Line 32-33.

	Modification:
	   	II. Methodology of Parametric Study
The IM model is implemented in such programs, such as NERA introduced by Bardet and Tobita in [13] program applies IM model developed by.

The modification:		
		II. Methodology of Parametric Study
The IM model is implemented in such programs, such as NERA introduced by Bardet and Tobita in [13].

3. The 3rd comment:
	Page 4, lines 28-30: Is the sentence “Based on … indicated that … 600 m.” grammatically correct?
	Response:
	The grammar of the sentence has been corrected in Page 4 Line 35-37.
	
	Modification:
	   	III. Methodology of Parametric Study
Based on microtremor array measurement conducted by Ridwan, et al. in [2] indicated that Jakarta has variation on the depth of bedrock ranging from 300 m to 600 m.

The modification:		
		III. Methodology of Parametric Study
Based on microtremor array measurement conducted by Ridwan et al. in [2] indicated that Jakarta has some variation on the depth of bedrock ranging from 300 m to 600 m.
4. The 4th comment:
	Page 4, lines 36-38: Is the sentence “Hashash et al. … 30 Hz.” grammatically correct?
	Response:
	The grammar of the sentence has been corrected in Page 5 Line 3-4.

	Modification:
	   	IV. Methodology of Parametric Study
Hashash et al. in [8] has proposed the recommendations for the fmax should be at least of 30 Hz 

The modification:		
		IV. Methodology of Parametric Study
Hashash et al. in [8] has proposed the recommendation for the fmax should be at least of 30 Hz


5. The 5th comment:
	Page 4, line 40: I think “high” is better than “large”.
	Response:
	The authors agree with reviewer. the sentence has been revised in Page 5 Line 6-7.
	
	Modification:
	   	V. Methodology of Parametric Study
A maximum frequency of 30 Hz is expected to capture motion with a large frequency generated due to earthquake shaking.

The modification:		
		V. Methodology of Parametric Study
A maximum frequency of 30 Hz is expected to capture motion with a high frequency generated due to earthquake shaking.

6. The 6th comment:
	Page 5, line 14: “Those” should be “those”. I think “of” is better than “by”.
	Response:
	The sentence has been corrected in Page 5 Line 20-21.

	Modification:
	   	VI. Methodology of Parametric Study
Cipta et al. in [16] mentioned that Those geologic materials are generally composed by clayey material. Therefore, at depth below 40 m can be estimated as clay layers. 

The modification:		
		VI. Methodology of Parametric Study
Cipta et al. in [16] mentioned that those geologic materials are generally composed of clayey material.
	
7. The 7th comment:
	Page 7, lines 1-3: The meaning of the sentence “the NL approach … not reviewing.” is not clear.
	Response:
	The sentence has been revised in Page 6 Line 17-19 to make it more clear.
	
	Modification:
	   	VII. Methodology of Parametric Study
For example, the NL approach using MKZ soil model on DEEPSOIL 6.1 code was implemented for all parameter that were not reviewing.

The modification:		
		VII. Methodology of Parametric Study
Generally, the evaluation of all parameters were performed based on the NL approach using MKZ soil model.

8. The 8th comment:
	Page 7, lines 10-12: Is the sentence “the largest … are the basis” grammatically correct?
	Response:
	The grammar of the sentence has been corrected in Page 6 Line 26 - Page 7 Line 1.
	
	Modification:
	   	VIII. Methodology of Parametric Study
In this study, the largest magnitude of acceleration and the longest duration are the basis in determining the input motion for the simulation.

The modification:		
		VIII. Methodology of Parametric Study
In this study, the largest magnitude of acceleration and the longest duration became the basis in determining the input motion for the simulation

9. The 9th comment:
	Page 8, lines 4-6: The authors emphasize the difference between NL and EQL in short periods (less than 0.02 s), but I think the difference is not significant. In addition, I believe that such short periods are not so important to seismic design.
	Response:
	Thank you very much for the comment. The authors agree with reviewer, but I mean that short periods is spectral periods which is less than 0.2 s. The difference between NL and EQL methods is only on large strain condition, meanwhile for small strain condition the both methods tend to give similar response. The sentence has been revised in Page 8 Line 12-14.
	
	Modification:
	   	IX. Results and Discussion
The EQL method estimated spectral accelerations on the ground surface larger than the NL method in short periods, particularly in site SE as shown in Figure 5a.

The modification:		
		IX. Results and Discussion
The EQL method estimated spectral accelerations on the ground surface larger than the NL method in short periods (spectral periods are less than 0.2 second), particularly in site SE as shown in Figure 5a.



10. The 10th comment:
	Page 9, lines 4-5: I do not agree with the authors’ opinion, because soft layers generally decay the amplitude of response acceleration.
	Response:
	Thank you very much for the correction. The sentence has been revised in Page 9 Line 7-9.
	
	Modification:
	   	X. Results and Discussion
This is due to the fact that the overestimation of spectral acceleration at short period is strongly controlled by the soft layer. 

The modification:		
		X. Results and Discussion
This is due to the fact that the overestimation of spectral acceleration at short period is strongly controlled by the stiff layer. 

11. The 11th comment:
	Page 9, lines 5-7: The meaning of the sentence “the IM model … is relatively high” is not clear.
	Response:
	To make it more clear, the sentence has been revised in Page 9 Line 9-11.

	Modification:
	   	XI. Results and Discussion
For this condition, the IM model which implements the piecewise element to predict the spectral acceleration at short period is relatively higher.

The modification:		
		XI. Results and Discussion
For this condition, the IM model which implements the piecewise element to predict the spectral acceleration is relatively higher than other models at short period.


12. The 12th comment:
	Page 9, lines 10-11: What does the authors want to say in the sentence “the prediction … contrarily”?
	Response:
	The authors mean that the implementation of MKZ and GQ/H models show smaller prediction of spectral acceleration than IM model. The sentence has been revised in Page 9 Line 14-17.
	
	Modification:
	   	XII. Results and Discussion
For MKZ and GQ/H model, the prediction of short period shows contrarily since the hyperbolic model was implemented to reduce the linear assumption for estimating the non-linear behavior of soils.

The modification:		
		XII. Results and Discussion
For MKZ and GQ/H model, the prediction of short period shows smaller amplitude of spectral acceleration than IM model since the hyperbolic model was implemented to reduce the linear assumption for estimating the non-linear behavior of soil.

13. The 13th comment:
	Page 9, lines 15-17: The definition of “short period” should be clarified. The authors used the technical word for the periods less than 0.02 s in Fig. 5 (Page 8, lines 4-6), but the word in this sentence seems to specify the periods around 0.1 s.
	Response: The definition of “short periods” has been explained in Page 8 Line 13-14. In addition, the long periods is defined as spectral periods greater than 1.0 s. This explanation has been mentioned in Page 9 Line 18-19. The revision has been done for the sentence in Page 9 Line 20-21. 
	
	Modification:
	   	XIII. Results and Discussion
This is due to the fact that at long period, the spectral acceleration is relatively smaller than at the short period.

The modification:		
		XIII. Results and Discussion
This is based on the fact that at long period, the spectral acceleration is relatively smaller than at the short period.

14. The 14th comment:
	Page 9, lines 19-21: The authors mention that the consistency at long periods among the simulated results comes from the models’ capability for stiff layer’s behavior. I do not agree with the opinion because stiff layers’ behavior is generally related to the acceleration at short periods.
	Response:
	Thank you very much for the correction. The sentence has been revised in Page 9 Line 23-25.
	
	Modification:
	   	XIV. Results and Discussion
For this condition, all models and NL are able to capture the nonlinear behavior at stiff layer. Therefore, at long period, the prediction resulted from all models is relatively consistent.

The modification:		
		XIV. Results and Discussion
For this condition, all models are able to capture the nonlinear behavior at soft layer. Therefore, at long period, the prediction resulted from all models is relatively consistent.

15. The 15th comment:
	Page 11, lines 14-17: The sentence “the increase of … at short period” seems incompatible with the explanation “the difference … is not significant large”.
	Response:
[bookmark: _GoBack]	Thank you for the improvement. The sentence has been revised in Page 11 Line 18-21.
	
	Modification:
	   	XV. Results and Discussion
This result is consistent with Jakka and Roy in [29] who stated that the increase of bedrock Vs means the increase of spectral acceleration at short period. Figure 9 also shows that the difference of spectral accelerations is not significantly large.

The modification:		
		XV. Results and Discussion
This result is consistent with Jakka and Roy in [29] who stated that the increasing of Vs of bedrock means the increasing of spectral acceleration, but it is not significantly large.


__________________________________________________________________________________________
Note:
Submit the responses and the revised paper to each of the reviewers 
